thousand) arose from the business combination and is associated with the banking segment of the Group.

The recoverable amount of goodwill is based on value-in-use, calculated through cash flow projections from financial forecasts
approved by the Board of Directors extrapolated for three years projection to arrive at the terminal value. A steady growth rate of
1% and discount rate of 14.4% is applied to the estimated cash flows.

The bank assesses, on annual basis, whether there is an indication, based on either internal or external source of information, that
the goodwill may be impaired in accordance to IAS 36 (‘impairment of non-financial assets’). As of 31 December 2022, there are
no indication of impairment of the CGU associated with the goodwill.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the impact of recoverable amount as compared to the carrying value of the CGU.
Two variable factors are considered in the analysis, an increase of discount rate by 1% and a reduction of earnings by 0.5%, the
recoverable amount is greater than the carrying value of goodwill in the sensitivity analysis and did not result in any impairment.

Goodwill Core deposits
Customer

Relationship Total
Particulars BD ‘000 BD ‘000 BD ‘000 BD ‘000
Opening balance 25,971 - - 25,971
Acquired during the year 7,558 15,390 3,715 26,663
Amortised during the year - (512) (124) (636)
Total 33,529 14,878 3,591 51,998

15 MURABAHA TERM FINANCING
These represent short-term to long-term financings obtained from various financial institutions and are collateralised by corporate
and sovereign sukuk with total carrying value BD 408,602 thousand (2021: BD 169,634 thousand).

117

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2022

Al Salam Bank B.S.C. | Annual Report 2022

16 OTHER LIABILITIES
2022 2021

BD ‘000 BD ‘000
Accounts payable 36,854 17,419
Accrued expenses 21,436 11,313
Manager cheques 5,696 5,154
LC margin deposit 8,898 12,643
Project payables 2,817 69
End of service benefits and other employee related accruals 2,624 2,088